
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 13th October, 2016 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Main Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher 
 

a.maher@ashfield-dc.gov.uk  
 

01623 457318 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:a.maher@ashfield-dc.gov.uk


 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chair: Councillor Cheryl Butler 
 
Councillors: 

 

Jim Aspinall Tim Brown 
Don Davis Jackie James 
Keir Morrison Nicolle Ndiweni 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Democratic Services on 01623 457318. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable 
Pecuniary / Other Interests  
 
 

 

3.   Minutes  
 
 

5 - 12 

4.   Place Enhancement Project. Appointment of Expert Advisers  
 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Davis 
 

13 - 16 

 
5.   Operational Market Restructure  

 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Don Davis 
 

17 - 20 

 
6.   Approval of the Housing Strategy  2016-20  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Keir Morrison 
 

21 - 116 

 
7.   Leisure Review - Transformation Programme  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jim Aspinall 
 

117 - 128 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall, Tim Brown, Don Davis, 
Jackie James, Keir Morrison and 
Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Edd deCoverly, Ruth Dennis, David Greenwood, 
Alan Maher, Robert Mitchell, Carys Turner-Jones 
and Pam Wharfe. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Rachel Madden, Paul Roberts and 
Jason Zadrozny 

 
 
 
 

CA.25 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and non Disclosable Pecuniary / 
Other Interests 
 

 No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

 
CA.26 Minutes 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016 were approved as a true 

record. 
 

 
CA.27 Ashfield Publication of Local Plan (2017 to 2032) 

 
 Cabinet was told that the Council is required to agree a Local Plan for the 

District. The Government expects all local authorities to do this and to have 
submitted their plans to the Secretary of State for approval by March of next 
year. If they do not, then the Government might take away control of the 
process and appoint outside Inspectors to produce local plans for them.   
 
Members were reminded that Ashfield’s first attempt at producing a local plan 
was rejected by the Planning Inspectors, primarily because it failed to explain 
adequately why certain sites had been chosen and others had not. The 
meeting heard that extensive work had taken place to make sure that this was 
not repeated. Consequently, a new Local Plan had been developed, which 
was based on robust evidence. Cabinet welcomed this. 
 
The report to Cabinet now sought approval of the Ashfield Publication Local 
Plan and its 6 week period of legal compliance consultati
[...]
using Policy in the Publication Local Plan; 

c) the Preferred Approach Statement of Consultation under Regulation 18; 

d) the legal compliance consultation of the Publication Local Plan and its 

accompanying evidence base to begin as soon as possible following 

approval; 

e) the revised Local Development Scheme (LDS);  

f) grants delegated authority to the Chief Executive (in consultation with 

the Leader and Portfolio Holder) to approve minor amendments to the 

Publication Local Plan and any accompanying documents prior to the 

legal compliance consultation and submission to the Secretary of State.  

Reasons 
It is a legal requirement for the Council to have an up to date Local Plan and 

Page 6



 

the Council believes the Publication Local Plan will achieve this requirement, 
guiding sustainable development across the District up to 2032. 
 

 
CA.28 Ada Lovelace Business Centre Development 

 
 Members next considered proposals to convert the Council owned building, 

Ada Lovelace House, in Kirkby town centre into lettable office accommodation 
for use by small businesses. This would be at no direct cost to the Council. 
Members were informed that the project would be funded by the Local 
Enterprise Partnership and from the Section 106 allocation (money provided 
by developers for wider community uses as a condition of successful planning 
applications) received for the Lindley’s Lane development.  
 
Cabinet discussed and welcomed the project, which they felt would benefit 
businesses and the economy of Kirkby town centre as a whole. Members were 
also pleased that it would secure the long term future of what is a local land 
mark building. Cabinet expressed support for the use of solar slates on the 
roof of the building in order to meet its energy needs in an environmentally 
friendly way. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet agrees: 
 

a) That Ashfield District Council allocates £143,946 from the Section 106 

allocation received for Lindley’s Lane as ma
[...]
eam, or in other words 

make ongoing provision within the Council’s budget, so that the existing 
initiatives to help combat Domestic Violence in the District can continue. In 
particular, it recommended that the provision of up to six houses or flats as 
refuges for victims continue and that the post of Domestic Violence Prevention 
Officer be made permanent.  

Cabinet discussed and welcomed the proposals. There was a consensus that 
combatting Domestic Violence remained a priority for the Council. Members 
noted that the Authority, had achieved White Ribbon accreditation for its efforts 
to tackle the problem, established a specific Domestic Violence prevention 
policy and had undertaken numerous awareness raising campaigns, both 
within the Council and across the District. Members felt it especially important 
that the six houses or flats continued to be made available. This was seen as a 

Page 9



 

practical way of helping to end the cycle of abuse, by giving victims a safe 
place to live.  

RESOLVED 

a) That Cabinet agrees to mainstream the resources allocated to support 
domestic violence prevention and to incorporate a responsibility to 
consider and to link to wider, but related vulnerability issue (e.g. child 
sexual exploitation, hate crime) and the Council’s responsibilities under 
the Prevent (anti-radicalisation) agenda; 

b) That Cabinet approves the permanent establishment of the Domestic 
Violence and Vulnerability Prevention Officer; 

c) That Cabinet agrees to continue the Council’s provision of up to 6 
properties for use as refuges for those fleeing abusive relationships; 

d) That Cabinet gives authority to initiate a procurement exercise to 
identify an appropriate partner to take on both the housing management 
function for the properties and provide wrap-around support to those 
housed temporarily within the properties and to provide funding to the 
chosen partner equivalent to the rental income of the 6 properties; 

e) That Cabinet 
[...]
commends to Council changes to the budget in 
accordance with Financial Regulations. 

Reason 

To update Members on the Authority’s financial position and to ensure that it 
operates within approved budgets. 

Page 11



 

 

 
 

CA.34 Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which 
the Proper Officer considers that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
CA.35 Write Off of amounts over £5,000 

 
 Members were informed of cases where no further action could be taken to 

recover debts owed to the Council and which would have to be written-off. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes and agrees the amounts for write-off as set out in the 
report. 
 
Reasons 
To inform Members of the write-off of unrecoverable sums. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm  
 

 
 
Chair. 

 

Page 12



 

REPORT TO: Cabinet DATE: 13 October 2016 

HEADING: Place Enhancement Project: Appointment of Expert Advisers 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

 

KEY DECISION: NO SUBJECT TO CALL-IN: YES 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To seek approval to apply Contract Procedure Rule 66.6 to appoint an independent specialist 
marketing company, “Thinking Place”, to provide advice to ADC in order to progress its Place 
objective. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

a) That Cabinet agrees to apply Contract Procedure Rule 66.6 to allow the 

appointment to proceed. 

b) That Cabinet agrees to approve use of funds from Section 106. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Within the Corporate Plan, the Council has expressed an aspiration towards “Place 
Enhancement”.  This is about making Ashfield a location and destination of choice for business 
and visitors and as a desirable place to live for all of its residents.  An early project has been to 
install improved attractive boundary signs at specific “gateway” sites in order to denote a sense of 
arrival and place. 
 
As an initial stage in the development of the Place agenda, the Council wishes to procure expert 
advice in order to guide ADC on identification of strengths, assets, community engagement 
(including the business community) and to formulate a plan of action for moving forwards. 
 
It is proposed to procure Thinking Place, because this company has recently been appointed by 
the new Nottinghamshire Place Marketing Organisation to undertake Place Making work on behalf 
of the N2 LEP region.  It makes sense therefore for ADC not only to contribute to this work as a 
Regional partner, but also to use Thinking Place to undertake a more detailed study for Ashfield 
under our own Corporate Plan objective. 
 
It has been decided after taking Legal advice that Contract Procedure Rule 66.6 may apply for the 
reasons stated above. 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED (with reasons why not adopted) 

a) To go through the formal procurement process.  This is not advised on value for money 

terms.  If an unknown company was selected, there would necessarily be a learning curve 

and allied to this, their work would not be integrated with the Regional project described 

above.  Not recommended. 

b)  Appoint Thinking Place by applying Contract Procedure Rule 66.6.  Recommended. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



5. BACKGROUND 

 
As stated above in paragraph 3, the Council has articulated within the Corporate Plan, an 
aspiration towards “Place Enhancement”. This is about making Ashfield a destination of choice for 
business, visitors and as a place to live. The first stage on this journey has been the 
establishment of improved boundary signs which are being installed across the district. 
 
The next stage is to undertake a piece of
[...]
IONAL MARKET RESTRUCTURE 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: DEPUTY LEADER – ECONOMIC GROWTH 

KEY DECISION: NO SUBJECT TO CALL-IN: YES 

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT  

This report seeks approval for a change in the Markets Manager post in order to deliver a 
greater degree of commercialism, in line with the Council’s new Commercial Enterprise 
approach. 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATION(S)  

Cabinet is recommended to approve: 
 

1. That the change in Grade be agreed from an E to an F and funded initially from the 
Corporate improvement fund whilst an operational review takes place 

2. That the post title change be agreed from Markets Manager to Market Retail Manager 
3. That the proposed recruitment process can commence 

 

3.   REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

On 28th April 2016, Cabinet approved the redevelopment of the Indoor Market at Sutton 
alongside the already redeveloped Kirkby and Sutton Outdoor Markets. The Council has 
adopted a strategy relating to Commercial Enterprise and this report facilitates a realignment 
of a key commercial role.  After appointment, the new Manager will assist in the team 
realignment to deliver a more commercial approach to markets and town centre enterprise.   
 

4.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED (with reasons why not adopted)  

a) To keep the post vacant whilst the review of the markets takes place. Given that 
the implementation of the redevelopment of the Indoor Market has commenced, it 
is felt appropriate that the post should be filled to support the development whilst 
the review of the service takes place. Not recommended. 

b) Keep the post at a lower grade.  This is unlikely to attract a high calibre 
appointment with the necessary background and experience to deliver a step 
change in the commercial approach needed.  Not recommended. 

c) Change the post to facilitate a greater degree of commercialism and experience 
and to allow the successful candidate to contribute to the operational review and 
the redevelopments.  Recommended  

 
 

5
[...]
 the commercial aspects of the role. 
 
Markets Retail Manager Post  
The Markets Retail Manager post will create and develop commercial opportunities for both 
the indoor and outdoor markets.  By being innovative and forward thinking, the aim is to both 
maximise income whilst increasing the towns retail offer; giving the opportunity for individuals 
or groups to develop their ideas and use our town centres in a positive and progressive way. 
The designation of promotional spaces gives us the opportunity to use this post as a conduit 
to reinvigorate and refresh the town centre experience. 

Table A – Existing and prosed structure salaries 

Existing Post Proposed Post 

Post  Grade Salary Post Grade Salary  

Markets 
Manager 
(Vacant) 

E 
 

£29,606 (top of 
scale)  

Markets Retail 
Manager 

F £33,881 (top of 
scale) 

Total budget 
variation 

£4,275 (top of the scale)  

 
There is an increase on the budget based on the Job Evaluation upgrade.  The budget 
required from the Corporate Improvement Fund whilst the review takes place: 
 
2016/2017 – £1,068. (circa 3 months) 
 
The review of the service will go to the Council’s Transformation and Efficiency Board for 
approval before going to Cabinet at a later date.  Once the Market Retail Manager post has 
been approved by Cabinet, the recruitment will commence.  

6. IMPLICATIONS  

Corporate Plan: 
 
Vibrant town centres, which provide destinations for a variety of goods and services.  The 
Indoor Market is a key project in the Corporate plan.  
 
To review the Indoor Market provision at Idlewells and the options moving forward. 
Delivering Commercial Enterprise and IT Transformation are key parts of the new Corporate Plan.  Page 18



 

Legal: 
 
Financial Regulation B14 requires the allocation of monies from the Corporate Improvement 
Fund to be made by Cabinet (or the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services if needed 
urgently) where the allocation is less than £50,000.  
 
 

Financial: 
 

 

 
Health and Well-Being / Environmental Management and Sustainability: 

 

Human Resources: 

 

Diversity/Equality: 

An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been carried out which considers all the equality 
implications on the project. 

Community Safety: 

There are no direct Community Safety implications arising from this report. 
 

Other Implications: 

Not applicable 

REASON(S) FOR URGENCY (if applicable) 

Not applicable 

EXEMPT REPORT (if applicable) 

Not applicable 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Cabinet 13th February 2012, Review of Markets 
Cabinet 9th July 2015, Indoor Market. 
Cabinet 3rd December 2015, Indoor Market – Information only report 
Cabinet April 2016, Indoor Market  

REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT OFFICER 

Theresa Hodgkinson  
Corporate Manager – Locality and Community Empowerment   
01623 457588 
t.hodgkinson@ashfield-dc.gov.uk@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 

 

Carol Cooper Smith  
Interim Service Director - Economy 

 

Page 19

mailto:t.hodgkinson@ashfield-dc.gov.uk@ashfield-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: CABINET DATE: 13TH OCTOBER 2016 

HEADING: APPROVAL OF THE HOUSING STRATEGY 2016 -2020 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

HOUSING AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 

KEY DECISION: YES 
 

SUBJECT TO CALL-IN: YES 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To seek approval of the Housing Strategy 2016 – 20 to enable delivery of the four year action plan 
and wider publication and circulation of the final version to stakeholders  
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1.That Members grant final approval of the 4 year Housing Strategy including the delivery of the 
action plan   
 
2.That Members note the content of the final version of the Housing Strategy and associated 
Executive Summary 
 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
To enable the delivery of and publication of the document to replace the previous 4 year Strategy.   
 
The Council’s previous Housing Strategy expired at the end of 2015 and although not a 
mandatory requirement, it is good practice to set out the Coun
[...]
 feasibility for the 
replacement of Festival Hall Leisure Centre. To seek authorisation to proceed with the 
recommendations.  

  

 
2. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

  

 
1. To endorse the Leisure Review Consultation analysis contained within the body of the 
report and consult further on future options for Huthwaite and Edgewood Centres. 
2. To endorse the findings from Feasibility Studies for the replacement of Festival Hall 
Leisure Centre in Kirkby; and:  
i) To proceed with further feasibility works for the two preferred sites identified, to 
encompass two floor plans for:- 

a. Dry only leisure centre 
b. Wet and dry leisure centre with 25m pool 

    ii) A grant application has been submitted to the Nottinghamshire Pre Development Fund 
to fund the feasibility study.  If the bid is unsuccessful, it is recommended that the 
Revenue Budget is increased by £28,500 for 2016/17 and the increase recommended 
to Council. 

  

3. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

  

This report is to update Cabinet on Key Projects within the Council’s Corporate Plan (2016-2019)  
including, the Leisure Review and the feasibility for a replacement for the Festival Hall Leisure 
Centre (informed by the Leisure Review).  
 

  

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED (with reasons why not adopted) 
  

To do nothing is not an option as the Leisure Facilities Review has allowed the Council to 
understand the appropriateness of its leisure stock in relation to the district’s health profile and 
future requirements.  The provision of effective facility infrastructure will be central to the 
successful delivery of the health and wellbeing objectives within the Corporate Plan (2016-2019).  
  
5.1 Strategic Vision 
 
Ashfield District Council’s Corporate Plan recognises that the health and wellbeing of our 
residents is a priority in order to ensure our residents are healthy and happy.  We also recognise 
that the health of people in Ashfield is generally worse than the England average, with a
[...]
 agreed 
to carry out a feasibility of potential sites for the replacement of the Festival Hall Leisure Centre. 
This report updates Cabinet on the Leisure Review consultation analysis and the findings from the 
feasibility work in Kirkby. 
 
5.2 Consultation Analysis and  Findings 

 

Background 

The Council has carried out a public consultation exercise to seek views on options for the future 
transformation of Leisure Centres which will help the Council to shape future provision.  In 
August 2016, Ashfield District Council consulted members of the public through an online survey 
and drop-in sessions at three sites. 

Consultation also included various partners, the Councils Citizen’s Panel and Scrutiny.  The 
Leisure Centres Transformation Survey captured public opinion around the future options for 
Edgewood, Huthwaite and Festival Hall Leisure Centres. 

5.2.1 Transformation Survey Summary - Headline Findings 

Of the three sites the most respondents were users of Festival Hall, followed by Edgewood and 
then Huthwaite.  A number of respondents indicated that they used more than one Leisure 
Centre and responses were also received from people who used leisure facilities outside of the 
District. 

In total, the survey attracted 781 responses which comprised of 524 completed responses and 
257 partial/incomplete responses.  Below is an analysis of the responses received: 

 Of the 781 respondents there was a heavy bias towards females responding with 365 
female respondents in comparison with 201 male responses received (the remaining 
respondents did not provide the information) 
 

 The largest response group was aged 35-44 accounting for 33.4% of the total response. 
This was followed by the 25-34 years’ age group which comprised 14.2% of the response 
and then over 65’s which represented 13.7% of all respondents.  The lowest level of 
response came from the 18-24 years’ age group which accounted for only 3.32% of all  
 

  

Page 118



 
 
responses. 
[...]
Capital cost  
 
The study looked at the capital costs, including associated professional fees, of two project 
options: 

a. Dry only leisure centre 
b. Wet and dry leisure centre with 25m pool 

 
The gross internal floor areas and earlier floor plans have been based upon similar projects and 
through designs prepared by GT3 Architects utilising Sport England’s design principles.  The 
cost estimates have been developed with professional guidance from Walker Sime Quantity 
Surveyors.  The further feasibility works will allow the Council to develop the project with full cost 
option appraisals for the two sites, for both options above. 
 
Additional capital expenditure may be required on other sites e.g. refurbishment of Hucknall 
Leisure Centre changing rooms to accommodate the increased footfall and improve accessibility. 

 
5.3.6 Summary - Feasibility Study for Kirkby in Ashfield 
 
The aim of the study was to understand if a new leisure facility could be built in Kirkby, where it 
could be built, how much a new facility would cost to build, and how much it would cost to keep 
running.  

The public consultation was carried out in August on future transformation of the leisure service 
with over 700 responses.  A strong message of support for investment in sport and leisure was 
received from the public, confirming the value and importance local people put on their local 
leisure services. 

A site evaluation and optimum facility mix utilising previous work, including the facilities strategy, 
review of strategic documents, consultation with key stakeholders, and assessment of the 
current financial performance and future potential supply and demand for facilities in Kirkby was 
carried out.  

The analysis has recommended two facility types options and identified two potential sites where 
a new facility could be accommodated. This report is asking cabinet to  proceed with further 
feasibility works for the two preferred sites identified, to encompass two floor plans for:- 
 

a. Dry only leisure centre 
                                b. Wet and dry leisure centre with 25m pool. 

A bid has been submitted to the Nottinghamshire Pre Development fund for £28,500 to fund the 
further feasibility work. If the bid is unsuccessful, funding will be required from the Revenue 
Budget for 2016/17.  There is the opportunity to capitalise such costs at a later date if the project 
comes to fruition. 
 
 

Page 126



 
 
5.4 Executive Summary and the Next steps 
 
The evidence and consultation findings for the transformation programme for our leisure centre 
provision has a clear approach to providing future facilities, including maximising and 
rationalising the use of Council assets, alongside coordinated provision from other sources.   
 
The larger leisure facilities, Lammas Leisure Centre in Sutton, Festival Hall in Kirkby and 
Hucknall Leisure Centre have 92.5% of the customer base.  The Council is proposing to 
prioritise investment and seek to sustain these sites in the long term.   
 
To achieve the Council’s vision, further consultation and feasibility work is required for the 
replacement of Festival Hall in Kirkby and to seek views on a number of options for the smaller 
facilities in Huthwaite and Edgewood Leisure Centres is required.  
 
The Council is carrying out a service-wide consultation across the District throughout November 
and the Leisure Transformation Programme options will be included to seek the public’s views. 
 
The intention is to go back to Cabinet with the evaluation of the public consultation on the 
proposed options at a later date. 
 
To fully consider the authorities leisure provision, future options for Selston Leisure Centre are 
due to be considered in light of the leisure review findings at a date yet to be determined. 
 

8. IMPLICATIONS 
  

 
Corporate Plan: 

  

 
Health and Wellbeing Theme 
1) Identify and focus on the area with the biggest health inequality in the District and increas
[...]

Tel: 01623 457588 Email : t.hodgkinson@ashfield-dc.gov.uk  
 
Craig Bonar 
 
Service Director – Corporate Services 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

  

   
   
   

 

Page 128

mailto:t.hodgkinson@ashfield-dc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Place Enhancement Project. Appointment of Expert Advisers
	5 Operational Market Restructure
	6 Approval of the Housing Strategy  2016-20
	Housing Strategy Executive Summary
	Housing Strategy
	Housing Strategy EIA

	7 Leisure Review - Transformation Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 13th October, 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall, Tim Brown, Don Davis, 
Jackie James and Keir Morrison. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Edd deCoverly, David Greenwood, Theresa 
Hodgkinson, Alan Maher, Robert Mitchell, 
Carys Turner-Jones and Pam Wharfe. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Paul Roberts. 

 
 
 
 

CA.36 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable Pecuniary / 
Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
CA.37 Minutes 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 were approved as a 

true record. 
 

 
CA.38 Place Enhancement Project. Appointment of Expert Advisers 

 
 Members were reminded that one of the Council’s Corporate Plan aspirations 

is to make the District a location of choice for businesses, visitors and its 
residents.  The report to Cabinet recommended that a named specialist 
marketing company be appointed to help make progress on this by preparing 
an Action Plan for moving forwards with the Council’s Place Agenda. It was 
explained that in order to appoint the company Cabinet would have to agree 
the use of Contract Procedure Rule 66.6 This rule allows contracts to be 
awarded without first going out to tender in certain circumstances.  
 
Cabinet discussed and welcomed the proposal. Members noted that the 
chosen company had extensive experience and had recently been appointed 
by the new Nottinghamshire Place Marketing Organisation to carry out Place 
Making work on behalf of the Local Economic Partnership for Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire. They hoped that their knowledge and experience would be of 
real assistance to Ashfield. They also welcomed the fact that the appointment 



 

would be at no direct cost to the Council, as it would be funded from the 
Section 106 allocation (money provided by developers for wider community 
uses as a condition of successful planning applications). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet agrees to apply Contract Procedure Rule 66.6 to allow the 
appointment process to proceed; 

b) That Cabinet agrees to approve use of funds from Section 106. 

Reasons 
To enable the Council to progress its Place Agenda. 
 

 
CA.39 Operational Market Restructure 

 
 Cabinet considered a report on the management arrangements for the 

Council’s markets. In particular, it proposed that the Markets Manager post be 
remodelled into that of Market Retail Manager.  The Committee heard that this 
change would give the post sufficient scope to help create and nurture 
development opportunities for both the indoor and outdoor markets.  
 
Members discussed and welcomed the proposal, which would support the 
Council’s Commercial Enterprise Strategy, by realigning what was likely to be 
a key commercial role. In this context, they supported the higher grade at 
which the post had been evaluated as part of the Council’s Job Evaluation 
process. Cabinet believed that this would help to ensure that a suitably 
qualified person was appointed to meet the challenge.  
 
Members also heard how the changed post would be funded during the 
current and future financial years, which they supported. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves the change in grade of the post from an ‘E’ to an 
F’ and that the increase of £4,275 be added to the pay budget for 
2017/18. For the remainder of 2016/17 there will be a pro-rata increase 
of £1,068 (circa 3 months). The Council will look to contain this from the 
overall existing pay budget, if this is not possible the difference will be 
met from the Corporate Improvement Fund; 

b) That Cabinet approves the change to the post title from Markets 
Manager to Market Retail Manager; 

c) That Cabinet agrees that the proposed recruitment process can 
commence. 

Reasons 
To assist in the team realignment to deliver a more commercial approach to 
markets and town centre enterprise. 
 

 
 
 



 

CA.40 Approval of the Housing Strategy  2016-20 
 

 The report to Cabinet explained that the final version of the Housing Strategy 
for 2016-20 had now been produced. This would replace the previous strategy, 
which had ran until the end of 2015. The new Housing Strategy, it was 
explained, had been subject to extensive consultation over the summer. 
Cabinet welcomed this. Members were pleased that the views of stakeholders 
had been reflected in the Strategy and the Action Plan of specific initiatives to 
be carried out. 
 
Members made it clear that they supported the Strategy and especially its 
focus on ensuring the supply of suitable and available accommodation, 
tackling disrepair, reducing / preventing homelessness caused by Domestic 
Violence and tackling fuel poverty.  Cabinet was pleased that the Strategy 
recognised clearly the vital role which good housing can play in promoting 
health and wellbeing and they looked forward to the contribution that it would 
make towards this. 
 
Cabinet felt that as much progress as possible should be made towards 
achieving the overall aims of the Strategy and in delivering the specific Action 
Plan priorities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet grants final approval for the 4 year Housing Strategy, 
including the delivery of the Action Plan; 

b) That Cabinet notes the content of the final version of the Housing 
Strategy and associated Executive Summary. 

Reasons 
To enable the delivery of and publication of the document to replace the 
previous 4 year Strategy. 
 

 
CA.41 Leisure Review - Transformation Programme 

 
 Members next considered a report which set out the latest position on the 

Leisure Facilities Review consultation, which had taken place over the 
summer. The report updated Members on the preliminary feasibility study of 
potential sites for the replacement of the existing Festival Hall Leisure Centre 
in Kirkby.  
 
Following on from this initial work, Cabinet was asked to endorse the findings 
of the feasibility studies which had taken place and to agree that further 
feasibility works take place on the replacement of the Festival Hall Leisure 
Centre in Kirkby by either a dry-only leisure centre (or in other words without a 
swimming pool) or a wet leisure centre (or a centre with a swimming pool).  
 
Cabinet discussed the report and in particular the outcomes of the consultation 
exercise around each of the leisure centres. Members noted that there was 
widespread support for a replacement leisure facility in Kirkby, with many 
respondents requesting that it should include a pool. Cabinet heard that a 
grant application had been submitted to the Nottinghamshire Pre Development 



 

Fund, which, if successful, would meet the cost of the further study. Members 
welcomed this. 
 
Cabinet concluded that the improvements to the District’s Leisure facilities 
would make a valuable contribution to improving the quality of local people and 
communities. They made it clear that they looked forward to further progress 
now being made.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet endorses the Leisure Review Consultation analysis set 
within the body of the report and agrees to consult further on future 
options for the Huthwaite and Edgewood Centres; 

b) That Cabinet endorses the findings from the feasibility studies for the 
replacement of Festival Hall Leisure Centre in Kirkby; and  

(i) To proceed with further feasibility works for the two preferred 
sites identified to encompass two floor plans for: 

(a) Dry-only leisure centre; 

(b) Wet and dry leisure centre with 25 metre pool 

(ii) That Cabinet notes that a grant application has been submitted 
to the Nottinghamshire Pre development Fund to fund the 
feasibility study. That Cabinet agrees that if the bid is 
unsuccessful, the Revenue Budget be increased by £28,500 for 
£2016/17 and the increase be recommended to Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.55 pm  
 

 
 
Chair. 

 


